

No. 13-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARTWELL HARRIS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of California,  
Second Appellate District

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DEBRA L. FISCHER  
ROBERT A. BRUNDAGE  
JESSICA S. BOAR  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 680-6400

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN M. KILLIAN  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 373-6000  
david.salmons@bingham.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. CHOICE OF LAW HAS NO BEARING ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
II. THE CLEAR-AND-SPECIFIC STATEMENT RULE IS A RULE OF ENFORCEABILITY..	6
III. THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT AND HAS NO VEHICLE PROBLEMS.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	7
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6325135 (D. Mass. Dec. 5) .....	9
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>Flaghouse, Inc. v. Prosource Dev., Inc.</i> , 528 Fed. App’x 186 (CA3 2013) .....	9
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 243 (CA5 1998) .....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (CA9 2013) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (CA9 2013) .....	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	6
<i>UHC Mgmt. Co. v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (CA8 1998) .....	4
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	7

**STATE CASES**

<i>Crocker v. Townsend Oil Co.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1077 (Mass. 2012).....	6
<i>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Assocs., P.A.</i> , 773 A.2d 665 (N.J. 2001) .....	9
<i>Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 910 N.E.2d 317 (Mass. 2009).....	1, 2, 6, 9
